

No. 20-2206

IN THE

Supreme Court of the
State of Ohio

LOUIS TULLY,

Petitioner,

v.

ZUUL ENTERPRISES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF OHIO SEVENTH
APPELLATE DISTRICT, DRUMMOND COUNTY

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team C
Counsel of Record
Lawyer's Law Firm
300 W. Ohio Street
513-333-5556
lawyers@lawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	2
Table of Contents.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	8
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
I. THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING ZUUL’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT EXISTS AS TO WHETHER ZUUL IS LIABLE FOR L.T’S INJURIES.....	15
A. L.T. was a Foreseeable Consumer Because he Used the E-cigarette as Intended, and Thus Zuul Should Have Reasonably Foreseen his Harm.....	17
B. Even if the Court is not Swayed by the Fact-based Analysis, the Court Should Still Consider L.T. as a Foreseeable Consumer Because an Alternative Finding Would Frustrate the Policy Purposes of Strict Products Liability.....	20
II. THE READ AND HEED DOCTRINE SHOULD APPLY TO STRICT LIABILITY FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS IN OHIOWA	22
A. Development of the Heeding Presumption and its Adoption Throughout the United States Affirm that Ohiowa should Use This Presumption.....	24
B. Public Policy and the Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A Affirm the Read and Heed Doctrine Should Apply to Strict Liability Failure-to-Warn Cases in Ohiowa	27
1. Ohiowa’s Previous Reliance on The Restatement (Second) of Torts Supports the State’s Adoption of the Heeding Presumption.....	28
2. Public Policy Justifications for the Heeding Presumption Override Any Criticism Surrounding Comment J of the Restatement (Second) of Torts.....	29

C. The Trial Court’s Failure to Provide the Jury Instruction Regarding the Heeding Presumption Does Result in Prejudice.....	35
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ackermann v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals</i> , 526 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Bachtel v. TASER Intern., Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Barton Barton Protective Services, Inc. v. Faber</i> , 745 So.2d 968 (Fla. Ct. App. 1999).....	33
<i>Bourne v. Marty Gilman, Inc.</i> , No. 1:03-CV-1375-DFH-VSS, 2005 WL 1703201 (S.D. Ind. July 20, 2005).....	10, 17
<i>Bushong v. Garman Co.</i> , 843 S.W.2D 807 (Ark. 1992).....	25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>Clark v. Continental Tank Co.</i> , 744 P.2d 949 (Okla.1987).....	23
<i>Coffman v. Keene Corp.</i> , 628 A.2d 710 (N.J. 1993).....	10, 20, 25, 28
<i>Colman v. B-G Maintenance Management of Colo. Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Cunningham v. Charles Pfizer & Co. Inc.</i> , 532 P.2d 1382, 83 (Okla. 1974).....	24
<i>Curtis Through Curtis v. Universal Match Corp.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 1421 (E.D. Tenn. 1991).....	18
<i>Daniel v. Ben Keith Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 1996).....	23, 24
<i>Drake v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , Prod. Liab. Rep. (CCH) P 19500, 2014 WL 5587029 (D. Vt. 2014).....	21
<i>Gean v. Cling Surface Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 642 (11th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Saenz on Behalf of Saenz</i> , 873 S.W. 2d 353 (Tex. 1993).....	21, 29, 30
<i>Giles v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (2007).....	24

<i>Hisrich v. Volvo Cars of North America, Inc.</i> , 226 F. 3d 445 (6th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>House v. Armour of America, Inc.</i> , 929 P.2d 340 (Utah 1996)	25
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014).....	12
<i>In re Fosamax Products Liability Litigation</i> , 924 F. Supp.2d 477 (S.D. N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>Kirk v. Hanes Corp. of N. Carolina</i> , 16 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Knowlton v. Desert Medical, Inc.</i> 930 F. 2d 116 (1st Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Kriz v. Schum</i> , 549 N.E.2d 1155 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Lamkin v. Towner</i> , 563 N.E.2d 449 (1990)	14
<i>Leichtamer v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> , 424 N.E.2d 568 (Ohio 1981)	17
<i>Magro v. Ragsdale Brothers, Inc.</i> , 721 S.W. 2d 832 (Tex. 1986).....	22
<i>McAlpine v. Rhone-Poulenc Ag Co.</i> , 16 P.3d 1054 (Mont. 2000).....	33
<i>Miller v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Kan. 2002)	21
<i>Moning v. Alfonso</i> , 254 N.W.2d 759 (Mich. 1977).....	17
<i>Morrison Knudsen Corp. v Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Noel v. S. S. Kresge Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 1150 (6th Cir. 1982).....	14, 15
<i>Pavlik v. Lane Ltd. Tobacco Exporters Intern.</i> , 135 F. 3d 876 (3rd Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Perkins v. Wilkinson Sword Co.</i> , 700 N.E.2d 1247 (Ohio 1998)	passim
<i>Phelps v. Sherwood Med. Indus.</i> , 836 F.2d 296 (7th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Piercefield v. Remington Arms Co.</i> 133 N.W.2d 129 (Mich. 1965).....	17, 18
<i>Plummer v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 819 F. 2d 349 (2d Cir.).....	21
<i>Queen City Terminals, Inc. v. Gen. Am. Transp. Corp.</i> , 653 N.E.2d 661 (Ohio 1995)	15
<i>Seley v. Searle & Co.</i> , 67 Ohio St. 2d 192, 423 N.E.2d 831 (Ohio 1981).....	21
<i>Smith v. Cent. Mine Equip. Co.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (W.D. Okla. 2012).....	10, 13, 15, 16

<i>Snawder v. Cohen</i> , 749 F. Supp. 1473 (W.D. Ky 1990)	23
<i>Sutherland v. Elpower Corp.</i> , 923 F.2d 1285 (8th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Swift v. Serv. Chem., Inc.</i> , 310 P.3d 1127 (Okla. Civ. App. 2016).....	15
<i>Technical Chemical Co. v. Jacobs</i> , 480 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. 1972).....	11, 22, 26, 28
<i>Thom v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 353 F. 3d 848 (10th Cir. 2003)	21, 23
<i>Todd v. Societe Bic, S.A.</i> , 21 F.3d 1402 (7th Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Waterhouse v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 162 Fed. Appx. 231 (4th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Williams v. Genie Industries, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1408412 (N.D. Ind. 2006).....	24
<i>Winnett v. Winnett</i> , 310 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 1974)	10, 13, 15

STATUTES

Ohio R. Civ. Pro. 56(a)	12
Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.368.....	13
Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.369(a)(1).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carrie Daniel, <i>Guide to Defeating the Heeding Presumption in Failure-to-Warn Cases</i> , 70 Def. Couns. J. 250 (2003).....	20, 22, 27, 29
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prod., Inc.</i> , 377 P.2d 897 (1963).....	9
Kevin J. O’Connor, <i>New Jersey’s Heeding Presumption in Failure to Warn Product Liability Actions: Coffman v. Keene Corp. and Theer v. Philip Carey Co.</i> , 47 Rutgers L. Rev. 343 (1994).....	11, 26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965).....	passim
